



2026:JKLHC-JMU:1526

Sr. No. 23

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 3036/2025
CM No. 6973/2025
c/w
WP(C) No. 2998/2025
CM No. 6897/2025

SGF Infra Pvt. Ltd.
A company registered under the Companies Act
Registered Office H. No. F-961
Gurah Bakshi Nagar, Jammu
Through its Authorized Signatory namely
Sudesh Kumar Mengi, age 71 years
S/O Sh. Ram Lal Mengi
R/O H. No. 54, Pawan Enclave, Paloura,
Jammu.

.....Applicant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through :- Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate.
Mr. Amit Gupta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sumit Moza, Advocate.

v/s

1. Union Territory of J&K through
Commissioner-cum-Secretary to J&K, Govt.
Public Works (R&B) Department,
Jammu & Kashmir Government
Civil Secretariat, Jammu.
2. Chief Engineer,
PMGSY, JKRRDA
1st Floor Mechanical Engineer Department
Complex, University Road,
Jammu.

.....Respondent(s)

Through :- Mr. Ravinder Gupta, AAG.

CORAM: HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER
13.05.2026

WP(C) No. 3036/2025
CM No. 6973/2025

Learned counsel for the respondents Mr. Ravinder Gupta has stated at Bar that the claim of M/S Neel Constructions and Developers was re-considered by the respondents, thereby, declaring him as L1 in the financial opening of the bid



on 10.11.2025. As such, the instant petition filed by the petitioner SGF Infra Pvt. Ltd. has been rendered infructuous.

The writ petition is accordingly **dismissed** as having been rendered infructuous.

WP(C) No. 2998/2025
CM No. 6897/2025

In view of statement made by learned counsel for the respondents in WP(C) No. 3036/2025, the claim of the petitioner M/s Neel Constructions and Developers has been reconsidered and has been declared as L1. Since the grievance of the petitioner has been redressed by the respondents, as such, the instant writ petition is *disposed of* with a direction to the respondents to proceed ahead with the allocation of the contract in favour of the petitioner being L1 bidder, entitled to earn the allotment of contract, unless and until there is any other disability attending the formal allotment of contract in favour of the petitioner for which discretion is reserved in favour of the respondents.

The writ petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

(Moksha Khajuria Kazmi)
Judge

JAMMU
13.05.2026
Raj Kumar